

**BEVO AGRO INC.**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**MARCH 31, 2016**

(Unaudited, prepared by Management)

### **Notice of No Auditor Review of Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these consolidated interim condensed financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these consolidated interim condensed financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying consolidated interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and have not been reviewed or audited by the Company's auditors.

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash	\$ 24,721	\$ 1,197,439	\$ 511,412
Accounts receivable [Note 3 and 7]	3,649,758	1,198,701	2,628,003
Inventories – supplies inventory [Note 4]	1,656,763	1,714,819	1,433,764
Inventories – Biological assets [Note 4]	5,332,522	1,023,594	5,063,735
Prepaid expenses and deposits	108,752	35,899	136,465
	<b>10,772,516</b>	<b>5,170,452</b>	<b>9,773,379</b>
<b>Property, plant and equipment [Note 5]</b>	<b>36,219,175</b>	<b>35,552,106</b>	<b>35,932,453</b>
<b>Goodwill [Note 6]</b>	<b>522,665</b>	<b>522,665</b>	<b>522,665</b>
	<b>\$ 47,514,356</b>	<b>\$ 41,245,223</b>	<b>\$ 46,228,497</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Bank indebtedness [Note 7]	\$ 889,358	\$ -	\$ 1,568,184
Accounts payable and accruals [Note 8]	2,960,796	2,002,029	2,878,590
Current portion of long-term debt [Note 9]	2,724,953	2,717,610	2,486,729
Current portion of obligations under finance leases [Note 10]	21,054	30,440	29,970
	<b>6,596,161</b>	<b>4,750,079</b>	<b>6,963,473</b>
<b>Long-term debt [Note 9]</b>	<b>20,361,402</b>	<b>17,445,815</b>	<b>21,340,831</b>
<b>Obligations under finance leases [Note 10]</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>13,265</b>	<b>21,054</b>
<b>Deferred income tax liability [Note 11]</b>	<b>2,288,689</b>	<b>1,893,299</b>	<b>1,691,979</b>
	<b>29,246,252</b>	<b>24,102,458</b>	<b>30,017,337</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY [Note 13]</b>			
Capital stock [Note 12]	4,008,443	4,008,443	4,008,443
Contributed surplus	154,011	154,011	104,374
Revaluation surplus	742,500	742,500	742,500
Retained earnings	13,363,150	12,237,811	11,355,843
	<b>18,268,104</b>	<b>17,142,765</b>	<b>16,211,160</b>
	<b>\$ 47,514,356</b>	<b>\$ 41,245,223</b>	<b>\$ 46,228,497</b>

Commitments [Note 21]

Authorized for issue by the board of directors on May 2, 2016:

“Jack Benne”

Jack Benne, Director

“John Hoekstra”

John Hoekstra, Director

UNAUDITED

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

	For the three months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
<b>Sales [Note 17]</b>	\$ 6,768,344	\$ 18,056,722	\$ 4,850,303	\$ 15,221,099
<b>Cost of sales</b>	4,267,529	12,735,562	2,854,229	11,073,281
<b>Gross margin</b>	2,500,815	5,321,160	1,996,074	4,147,818
<b>Expenses</b>				
Selling, general and administrative expenses [Note 18]	1,107,630	3,209,766	1,092,899	3,154,382
<b>Income from operations</b>	1,393,185	2,111,394	903,175	993,436
Interest expense [Note 19]	(198,775)	(590,665)	(222,042)	(634,919)
Gain on disposal of assets	-	-	-	67,951
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	1,194,410	1,520,729	681,133	426,468
Provision for income taxes - deferred	310,550	395,390	177,090	110,880
<b>Net income and comprehensive income for the period</b>	883,860	1,125,339	504,043	315,588
<b>Retained earnings, beginning of the period</b>	12,479,290	12,237,811	10,851,800	11,040,255
<b>Retained earnings, end of the period</b>	\$ 13,363,150	\$ 13,363,150	\$ 11,355,843	\$ 11,355,843
Basic and diluted earnings per share [Note 22]	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.04	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.01
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	25,535,933	25,535,933	25,535,933	25,535,933

UNAUDITED

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

	For the three months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
<b>Cash flows from (used by) operating activities</b>				
Net income and comprehensive income for the period	\$ 883,860	\$ 1,125,339	\$ 504,043	\$ 315,588
Items not involving cash				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	457,859	1,344,224	448,245	1,253,628
Deferred income taxes	310,550	395,390	177,090	110,880
Gain on disposal of assets	-	-	-	(67,951)
Changes in non-cash working capital [Note 14]	(5,935,729)	(5,816,015)	(5,514,830)	(4,566,379)
	(4,283,460)	(2,951,062)	(4,385,452)	(2,954,234)
<b>Cash flows from (used by) investing activities</b>				
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,280,385)	(2,011,294)	(39,293)	(4,567,158)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	130,000
	(1,280,385)	(2,011,294)	(39,293)	(4,437,158)
<b>Cash flows from (used by) financing activities</b>				
Bank indebtedness	889,358	889,358	1,568,184	1,568,184
Long-term debt repayments	(417,391)	(1,243,655)	(409,151)	(1,162,886)
Advances under long-term debt – BMO demand loan	-	-	-	112,000
Advances under long-term debt – FCC Advancer loan	3,500,000	3,500,000	3,250,000	3,250,000
Advances under long-term debt – FCC transition loan	-	833,334	-	835,718
Advancer under long-term debt – FCC construction loan	666,585	666,585		
Advances under long-term debt – De Lage Landen	-	-	-	582,750
Note payable for purchase of greenhouse	-	(833,333)	-	1,666,667
Advances (repayments) of obligations under finance leases	(7,668)	(22,651)	(7,228)	(21,282)
	4,630,884	3,789,638	4,401,805	6,831,151
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>(932,961)</b>	<b>(1,172,718)</b>	<b>(22,940)</b>	<b>(560,241)</b>
Cash, beginning of period	957,682	1,197,439	534,352	1,071,653
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 24,721</b>	<b>\$ 24,721</b>	<b>\$ 511,412</b>	<b>\$ 511,412</b>
<b>Supplementary information:</b>				
Interest paid [Note 19]	\$ 197,011	\$ 586,036	\$ 220,358	\$ 630,528

UNAUDITED

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements

**BEVO AGRO INC.****CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

		Capital stock	Contributed surplus	Revaluation Surplus	Retained earnings	Total equity
<b>Balance at June 30, 2015</b>	\$	4,008,443	\$ 154,011	\$ 742,500	\$ 12,237,811	\$ 17,142,765
<b>Net income and comprehensive income for the nine months</b>		-	-	-	1,125,339	1,125,339
<b>Balance at March 31, 2016</b>	\$	4,008,443	\$ 154,011	\$ 742,500	\$ 13,363,150	\$ 18,268,104

		Capital stock	Contributed surplus	Revaluation Surplus	Retained earnings	Total equity
<b>Balance at June 30, 2014</b>	\$	4,008,443	\$ 104,374	\$ 742,500	\$ 11,040,255	\$ 15,895,572
<b>Net income and comprehensive income for the nine months</b>		-	-	-	315,588	315,588
<b>Balance at March 31, 2015</b>	\$	4,008,443	\$ 104,374	\$ 742,500	\$ 11,355,843	\$ 16,211,160

UNAUDITED

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### 1. Nature of operations

Bevo Agro Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated July 9, 1985, under the *Company Act* of British Columbia, which has been replaced with the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). The Company’s common shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “BVO”.

The Company’s principal place of business is located at 7170 Glover Road, Milner, British Columbia, Canada, V0X 1T0.

The Company operates 45 acres of propagation greenhouse facilities on 98 acres of land in Milner, BC and 20 acres of land in Pitt Meadows, BC. The Company's main products are the propagation of vegetable plants such as tomatoes, peppers, cucumbers, and other plants such as bedding plants, flowers and grasses. The Company markets its products to established greenhouse growers, nurseries and retail outlets throughout North America.

### 2. Significant accounting policies

#### Basis of preparation

These consolidated interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

The consolidated interim condensed financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company’s functional currency. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented.

#### Consolidation

The consolidated interim condensed financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries: Bevo Farms Ltd. (Milner, BC), Bevo Energy Inc. (Milner, BC), Bevo Agro Inc. (Nevada) and Bevo Farms Inc. (Arizona). Bevo Energy Inc. (Milner, BC), Bevo Agro Inc. (Nevada) and Bevo Farms Inc. (Arizona) are inactive. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

# **BEVO AGRO INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Use of estimates and judgements**

The preparation of consolidated interim condensed financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgements, estimates and assumptions.

Significant areas requiring management's judgement include the useful lives of property, plant and equipment, calculation of deferred income taxes and the likelihood of realization of same, calculation of fair value of biological assets, recovery of accounts receivable, fair value of financial instruments, choice of revaluation frequency on property, plant and equipment measured at revalued amounts, and the assumptions used in the calculation of stock-based compensation expense. While management believes the estimates are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and may impact future results of operations and cash flows.

#### **Foreign currency translation**

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have been translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date and non-monetary items are translated at rates of exchange in effect when the assets are acquired or obligations incurred. Revenue and expense items are translated at the average rate of exchange for the year. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in operations.

#### **Inventories**

Inventories, other than biological assets, are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less any cost to complete and sell the goods.

The cost of supplies inventories includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion costs, and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition.

Biological assets (work in progress) are measured at fair value less costs to sell.



# **BEVO AGRO INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Income taxes**

The Company follows the balance sheet method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method of tax allocation, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial statement carrying values and their respective income tax basis (temporary differences). Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates expected to be in effect when the temporary differences are likely to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is included in operations in the period in which the change is enacted or substantively enacted. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized. Offsetting of deferred tax assets and liabilities occurs when the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

#### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investments, having maturity dates of three month or less from the date of purchase, and are readily convertible into a known amount of cash. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are invested with major financial institutions.

#### **Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are measured at amortized cost net of allowance for uncollectible amounts. The Company determines its allowance based on a number of factors, including length of time an account is past due, the customer's previous loss history, and the ability of the customer to pay its obligation to the Company. The Company writes off receivables when they become uncollectible.

#### **Revenue recognition**

Revenue comprises the fair value of consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the Company's activities. Revenue is shown net of value-added tax, returns, rebates and discounts, and after eliminating intercompany sales.

Revenue is recognized when the risk and rewards of ownership pass to the buyer, the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, the costs and possible return of goods can be reliably measured, there is no continuing management involvement or control with the goods, and when collection is reasonably assured. This generally occurs when the products are shipped from the Company's premises.

#### **Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost of that asset. Other borrowing costs not directly attributable to a qualifying asset are expensed in the period incurred.

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Property, plant and equipment

Land held for use in production or administration is accounted for using the revaluation model and is stated at revalued amounts. Revalued amounts are fair values determined by appropriate external revaluation methods. Land is revalued every three years, with the next valuation to take place June 2017.

Any revaluation surplus arising upon appraisal of land is recognized in other comprehensive income and credited to “revaluation surplus” in equity. Any revaluation decrease arising upon appraisal of land is charged to other comprehensive loss and, to the extent of any credit balance existing, debited to revaluation surplus in equity with the excess recognized in net income or loss.

As land is assumed to have an unlimited useful life, it is not depreciated. All other items of property, plant and equipment (“PPE”) are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of PPE consists of the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use.

When an item of plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment.

Estimates of residual values and useful lives of all items of PPE are assessed annually.

Depreciation is provided using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Land improvements	5%
Buildings	2.5%-10%
Greenhouse, shade and packaging equipment	5%
Machinery and equipment	5-30%
Equipment under finance lease	10-30%
Capital projects in progress	See below

Capital projects in progress include PPE in the course of construction not yet completed and ready for intended use. Capital projects in progress are carried at cost less any impairment loss, and are classified to the appropriate category of PPE once completed and ready for use. Depreciation of these assets commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Gains and losses on disposal of PPE are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying value, and are recognized in profit or loss.

# **BEVO AGRO INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Impairment**

At the end of each reporting period, the carrying amount of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell, and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. If an impairment loss reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

#### **Deferred costs**

Development costs are expensed unless, in management's view, they meet specific criteria related to technical, market and financial feasibility, in which case they are deferred and amortized. Amortization is then calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected period of recovery from related future revenues. These costs are reviewed on an annual basis, and if there is found to be an impairment in value, any unamortized balance will be written off as a charge to operations.

#### **Goodwill**

Goodwill is recorded at cost less any reduction for impairment. Goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis or when events occur that may indicate impairment.

#### **Intangible assets**

Intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives, unless the life is determined to be indefinite, in which case no amortization is taken. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment on an annual basis or when events occur that may indicate impairment.

# **BEVO AGRO INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share are computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company uses the treasury stock method for calculating diluted earnings (loss) per share.

#### **Share-based payment transactions**

The Company grants stock options to allow directors and employees to acquire common shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an expense with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. If and when the stock options are ultimately exercised, the applicable amounts of contributed surplus are transferred to capital stock.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. At each financial reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. The Black-Scholes options pricing model considers the following inputs:

- Exercise price
- Expected life of the award
- Expected volatility
- Current market price of the underlying shares
- Risk-free interest rate
- Dividend yield

#### **Leases**

Leases meeting certain criteria are accounted for as finance leases. The imputed interest is charged against operations. If the lease contains a term that allows ownership to pass to the Company, or there is a bargain purchase option, the capitalized value is amortized over the estimated useful life of the related asset. Otherwise, the capitalized value is amortized over the lesser of the lease term and its estimated useful life. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases and the leased assets are not recognized on the Company's balance sheet.

# **BEVO AGRO INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Agriculture – biological assets**

International Accounting Standard 41, “Agriculture”, prescribes the accounting treatment for agricultural activity. Agricultural activity is the management by an entity of the biological transformation of biological assets for sale, into agricultural produce or into additional biological assets. A biological asset is a living animal or plant. Biological assets are recognized when the Company controls the asset as a result of past events, it is probable that future benefits will flow to the Company, and the fair value can be reliably measured. A biological asset is measured on initial recognition and at the end of each reporting period, at its fair value less costs to sell. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Cost may approximate fair value when the biological asset is at the early stage of its life and little biological transformation has taken place since the initial cost was incurred.

#### **Financial assets**

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables or available-for-sale.

Financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through earnings. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are classified as FVTPL.

Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity and loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost. The Company’s accounts receivable are classified as loans-and-receivables. At March 31, 2016 the Company has not classified any financial assets as held-to-maturity.

Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) until the investment is no longer recognized or impaired, at which time the amounts would be recorded in net income. At March 31, 2016 the Company has not classified any financial assets as available-for-sale.

All financial assets except those measured at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition of the asset, the estimated future cash flows of the asset has been impacted.

# **BEVO AGRO INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### **2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Financial liabilities**

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following two categories: fair value through profit or loss or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. At March 31, 2016 the Company has not classified any financial liabilities as FVTPL.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The Company's bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accruals and long-term debt are classified as other financial liabilities.

Transaction costs other than those related to financial instruments classified as held-for-trading, which are expensed as incurred, are added to the fair value of the financial asset or financial liability on initial recognition and amortized using the effective interest method.

#### **Segment reporting**

The Company operates in a single operating segment – propagation and production of greenhouse products.

#### **Comprehensive income (loss)**

Comprehensive income (loss) is the overall change in the net assets of the Company for a period, other than changes attributable to transactions with shareholders. It is made up of net earnings (loss) and other comprehensive earnings (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) consists of gains and losses affecting shareholders' equity that are excluded from net income (loss).

The Company has no material items of other comprehensive income (loss) in any period presented. Therefore, net income (loss) as presented in the Company's statement of operations equals comprehensive income (loss).

#### **Future accounting changes**

The IASB periodically issues new standards and amendments to existing standards. The following new accounting standards are those that the Company considers relevant to the Company now or in the future. It is not intended to be a complete list of new pronouncements made.

*IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments* - Addresses the classification, measurement and de-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities, and is effective January 1, 2017, with earlier adoption permitted. IFRS 9 is not expected to have a material impact on the amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

## BEVO AGRO INC.

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

#### 3. Accounts receivable

	<b>March 31, 2016</b>		June 30, 2015		March 31, 2015
Trade receivables	\$ 3,552,620	\$	1,159,634	\$	2,549,422
GST receivable	97,138		39,067		78,581
	<b>\$ 3,649,758</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,198,701</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>2,628,003</b>

#### 4. Inventories

	<b>March 31, 2016</b>		June 30, 2015		March 31, 2015
Supplies	\$ 1,656,763	\$	1,714,819	\$	1,433,764
Biological assets	5,332,522		1,023,594		5,063,735
	<b>\$ 6,989,285</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>2,738,413</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>6,497,499</b>

Biological assets are measured at fair value less costs to sell, except when the fair value cannot be measured reliably. Since little biological transformation has taken place and all biological assets are at the early stage of their life, the Company has measured biological assets at cost, which approximates fair value.

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 5. Property, plant and equipment

	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net book value March 31, 2016
Land*	\$ 8,330,000	\$ -	\$ 8,330,000
Land improvements	1,329,574	490,843	838,731
Buildings	1,980,900	507,043	1,473,857
Equipment under finance lease	306,111	266,822	39,289
Greenhouse, shade and packing equipment	35,605,306	16,769,818	18,835,488
Machinery and equipment	12,329,768	7,093,917	5,235,851
Capital projects in progress	1,465,959	-	1,465,959
	\$ 61,347,618	\$ 25,128,443	\$ 36,219,175

	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net book value June 30, 2015
Land	\$ 8,330,000	\$ -	\$ 8,330,000
Land improvements	1,329,574	456,881	872,693
Buildings	1,957,061	456,732	1,500,329
Equipment under finance lease	306,111	259,889	46,222
Greenhouse, shade and packing equipment	35,565,807	15,964,673	19,601,134
Machinery and equipment	11,847,772	6,646,044	5,201,728
	\$ 59,336,325	\$ 23,784,219	\$ 35,552,106

	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net book value March 31, 2015
Land	\$ 6,930,000	\$ -	\$ 6,930,000
Land improvements	1,329,574	445,223	884,351
Buildings	1,733,712	435,315	1,298,397
Equipment under finance lease	306,111	257,000	49,111
Greenhouse, shade and packing equipment	36,965,807	15,674,662	21,291,145
Machinery and equipment	11,832,791	6,512,638	5,320,153
Capital projects in progress	159,296	-	159,296
	\$ 59,257,291	\$ 23,324,838	\$ 35,932,453

\*Original carrying value of land is \$3,806,212



# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 5. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

	Opening net book value June 30, 2015	Additions	Disposals	Depreciation	Closing net book value March 31, 2016
Land	\$ 8,330,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,330,000
Land improvements	872,693	-	-	33,962	838,731
Buildings	1,500,329	23,838	-	50,311	1,473,857
Equipment under finance lease	46,222	-	-	6,933	39,289
Greenhouse and packing equipment	19,601,134	39,499	-	805,146	18,835,488
Machinery and equipment	5,201,728	481,997	-	447,872	5,235,851
Capital projects in progress	-	1,465,960	-	-	1,465,959
	\$ 35,552,106	\$ 2,011,294	\$ -	\$ 1,344,224	\$ 36,219,175

	Net book value June 30, 2014	Additions/ reclassifications	Disposals	Depreciation	Net book value June 30, 2015
Land	\$ 6,930,000	\$ 1,400,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,330,000
Land improvements	792,189	125,359	-	44,855	872,693
Buildings	733,704	815,082	-	48,457	1,500,329
Equipment under finance lease	57,777	-	-	11,555	46,222
Greenhouse and packing equipment	18,978,090	1,664,992	-	1,041,948	19,601,134
Machinery and equipment	4,836,161	994,311	62,550	566,194	5,201,728
Capital projects in progress	353,553	(353,553)	-	-	-
	\$ 32,681,474	\$ 4,646,191	\$ 62,550	\$ 1,713,009	\$ 35,552,106

	Opening net book value June 30, 2014	Additions	Disposals	Depreciation	Closing net book value March 31, 2015
Land	\$ 6,930,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,930,000
Land improvements	792,189	125,359	-	33,197	884,351
Buildings	733,704	591,733	-	27,040	1,298,397
Equipment under finance lease	57,777	-	-	8,666	49,111
Greenhouse and packing equipment	18,978,090	3,064,993	-	751,938	21,291,145
Machinery and equipment	4,836,161	979,330	62,550	432,788	5,320,153
Capital projects in progress	353,553	(194,257)	-	-	159,296
	\$ 32,681,474	\$ 4,567,158	\$ 62,550	\$ 1,253,628	\$ 35,932,453

## BEVO AGRO INC.

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

#### 6. Goodwill

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
Goodwill	\$ 522,665	\$ 522,665	\$ 522,665

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair values of net assets acquired in the acquisition of a propagation greenhouse facility and wood fuel supply facility.

#### 7. Bank indebtedness

The Company has a revolving line of credit with the Bank of Montreal in the amount of \$2,000,000. This line of credit bears interest at prime plus 0.50%, is due on demand, and is secured by a first charge on accounts receivable. The balance on the line of credit as at March 31, 2016 was \$889,358.

#### 8. Accounts payable and accruals

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
Trade payables	\$ 2,512,036	\$ 1,162,587	\$ 2,591,863
Other accruals	300,349	639,640	251,753
Customer deposits	148,411	199,802	34,974
	\$ 2,960,796	\$ 2,002,029	\$ 2,878,590

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 9. Long-term debt

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
FCC term loan #1, maturing March 1, 2021, carries interest at FCC's fixed rate of 3.0%, repayable with blended monthly payments of \$62,354	\$ 7,668,126	\$ 8,016,057	\$ 8,130,055
FCC term loan #2, maturing July 1, 2018, carries interest at FCC's fixed rate of 3.99%, repayable with blended monthly payments of \$78,995	6,019,945	6,542,720	6,713,984
FCC term loan #3, maturing March 1, 2021, carries interest at FCC's fixed rate of 3.0%, repayable with blended monthly payments of \$16,718	2,592,282	2,680,667	2,710,056
FCC transition loan #4, maturing August 1, 2019, carries interest at FCC's fixed rate of 3.5%, repayable with blended monthly payments of \$17,843	1,371,195	664,662	712,098
FCC construction loan #5, maturing April 1, 2021, carries interest at FCC's variable rate minus 0.5% (currently 3.2%), repayable with blended monthly payments of \$19,810	666,585	-	-
FCC advancer loan, maturing June 1, 2021, carries interest at FCC's variable rate minus 0.5% (currently 3.2%), payable with monthly payments of interest only	3,500,000	-	3,250,000
BMO demand loan, maturing January 3, 2024, carries interest at BMO's Prime rate plus 0.5% (currently 3.2%), repayable with blended monthly payments of \$1,520	123,439	133,825	137,284
BMO demand loan, maturing December 1, 2024, carries interest at BMO's Prime rate plus 0.5% (currently 3.2%), repayable with blended monthly payments of \$1,108	98,902	106,242	108,863
De Lage Landen loan, maturing July 2, 2017, carries interest at fixed rate of 2.35%, repayable with blended monthly payments of \$16,781	280,305	424,970	472,628
Note payable for purchase of greenhouse, non-interest bearing, unsecured Payment due July 2, 2016 - \$833,334	833,333	1,666,667	1,666,667
Deferred borrowing costs	(67,757)	(72,385)	(74,075)
Total long-term debt	23,086,355	20,163,425	23,827,560
Less: current portion of long-term debt	(2,724,953)	(2,717,610)	(2,486,729)
<b>Long-term portion of long-term debt</b>	<b>\$ 20,361,402</b>	<b>\$ 17,445,815</b>	<b>\$ 21,340,831</b>

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 9. Long-term debt (continued)

The Company has unused Advancer loans from Farm Credit Canada totaling \$500,000 that expire June 1, 2021. At any point the Company can draw down on these loans and pay interest only payments for a term of 5 years.

The Farm Credit Canada (“FCC”) term loans and transition loan are secured by a general security agreement, first mortgages on the Company land and buildings and assignments of insurance. The Bank of Montreal (“BMO”) demand loans are secured by equipment and accounts receivable. The De Lage Landen loan is secured by equipment.

The Note payable for purchase of greenhouse will be funded by the FCC transition loan #4. Total available proceeds of this loan are \$2,500,000, of which \$1,667,667 has been drawn down. FCC will fund a payment of \$833,333 on July 2, 2016, in accordance with the terms of the note payable.

The deferred borrowing costs are amortized as the principal on the loan is repaid and are included as interest expense (Note 19).

Principal repayments required to be made in each of the next four years and thereafter are as follows:

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,486,729
2016	2,724,953	2,717,610	12,189,783
2017	1,608,702	12,017,718	1,005,236
2018	5,356,366	939,796	4,729,343
2019	2,436,863	4,511,130	-
Thereafter	11,027,228	49,556	3,490,544
Less: deferred borrowing costs	(67,757)	(72,385)	(74,075)
	\$ 23,086,355	\$ 20,163,425	\$ 23,827,560

## BEVO AGRO INC.

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

#### 10. Obligations under finance leases

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
Obligations under finance leases	\$ 21,540	\$ 45,772	\$ 53,850
Less: imputed interest	486	2,067	2,826
Present value of minimum lease payments	21,054	43,705	51,024
Less: current portion	21,054	30,440	29,970
Long-term portion	\$ -	\$ 13,265	\$ 21,054

Future minimum lease payments for the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
Less than one year	\$ 21,054	\$ 30,440	\$ 29,970
Between one and five years	-	13,265	21,054
More than five years	-	-	-
	\$ 21,054	\$ 43,705	\$ 51,024

Annualized interest rate is 6.25%.

#### 11. Deferred income tax liability

The company has recorded a provision for estimated deferred income tax liability as follows:

	March 31, 2016	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
Opening balance - beginning of period/year	\$ 1,893,299	\$ 1,581,099	\$ 1,581,099
Estimated deferred income tax liability (adjustment on current earnings (losses))	395,390	312,200	110,880
Closing balance - end of period/year	\$ 2,288,689	\$ 1,893,299	\$ 1,691,979

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 12. Capital stock

#### Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

#### Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2016, June 30, 2015 and March 31, 2015	25,535,933	\$ 4,008,443

Summary of stock options outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2016:

Security type	Number outstanding	Price	Expiry date
Stock options	750,000	\$ 0.18	May 11, 2021
Stock options	750,000	\$ 0.36	June 9, 2025

The Company adopted a stock option plan in 2004, which reserved 2,411,900 shares for issuance under Plan options and any outstanding prior options granted outside of the Plan. Shares reserved under Plan options or prior options that expire, terminate or otherwise cease to be exercisable will become available for the issuance of future options under the Plan, subject to the 2,411,900 share maximum.

On May 11, 2011, the Company granted stock options under its 2004 stock option plan to directors and officers for the purchase of common shares at a price of \$0.18 per share. One-third of these options vested as of May 11, 2011, one-third vested on May 11, 2012 and one-third vested on May 11, 2013. The options will expire on May 11, 2021. On June 9, 2015, the Company granted stock options under its 2004 stock option plan to directors and officers for the purchase of common shares at a price of \$0.36 per share. One-third of these options vested as of June 9, 2015, one-third will vest on June 9, 2016 and one-third will vest on June 9, 2017.

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 13. Capital Management

The Company defines capital that it manages as its shareholders' equity. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its business and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. As at March 31, 2016, total managed capital was \$18,268,104, compared to \$17,142,765 as at June 30, 2015 and \$16,211,160 as at March 31, 2015.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue shares, acquire debt, or acquire or dispose of assets.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. These budgets are approved by the Company's Board of Directors.

The Company expects the capital resources available to it will be sufficient to carry its business and operations for the next twelve months.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the quarter ended March 31, 2016.

The Company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements with respect to its covenants on the Company's various credit facilities. These covenants are tested annually. The Company has maintained a favorable relationship with its creditors during the interim periods ended March 31, 2016.

### 14. Changes in non-cash working capital

	<b>For the three months ended March 31, 2016</b>	<b>For the nine months ended March 31, 2016</b>	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
Accounts receivable	\$ (1,186,597)	\$ (2,451,057)	\$ (54,272)	\$ (1,088,884)
Inventories	(1,446,686)	(4,250,872)	(1,786,625)	(4,057,844)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(26,007)	(72,853)	(90,116)	23,050
Accounts payable and accruals	(3,276,439)	958,767	(3,583,817)	557,299
	<b>\$ (5,935,729)</b>	<b>\$ (5,816,015)</b>	<b>\$ (5,514,830)</b>	<b>\$ (4,566,379)</b>

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

---

### 15. Financial instruments and risk management

The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, bank indebtedness, and accounts payable and accruals approximate their fair values because of the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The carrying value of long-term debt and obligations under finance leases approximates their fair value upon initial recognition and subsequent to that date have been amortized using the effective interest rate method. At March 31, 2016, their carrying value approximates their fair value based on current market rates for similar financial instruments.

The following classifies financial assets and liabilities that are recognized on the balance sheet at fair value in a hierarchy that is based on significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The levels in the hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

#### Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that variations in exchange rates between currencies will affect the Company's operating and financial results. The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations to the extent revenues earned and expenditures incurred by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars. From time to time the Company enters into foreign currency contracts to manage foreign currency risk.

At March 31, 2016, the Canadian/U.S. foreign exchange rate was CA\$1.00 = US\$0.7754 (March 31, 2015 – US\$0.7897).

The Company currently has a U.S. dollar bank account balance of \$193,668, U.S. dollar accounts receivables of \$1,289,589 and U.S dollar accounts payables of \$1,127,098. A change of \$0.10 in the Canadian dollar would not have a significant impact on the Company's income and comprehensive income for the year.



# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 15. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations, investing and financing activities. At March 31, 2016, the Company's working capital balance was \$4,176,355. The Company has an unused Advancer loan from Farm Credit Canada totaling \$500,000 that expires June 1, 2021. At any point the Company can draw down on this loan and pay interest only payments for a term of 5 years. The Company also has a transition loan from Farm Credit Canada which will fund the entire note payable with respect to the Company's acquisition of greenhouse facilities in Pitt Meadows. These factors indicate an ability for the Company to meet short-term obligations.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 31, 2016:

	Total	< 1 year	1-3 years	> 3 years
Bank indebtedness	\$ 889,358	\$ 889,358	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accruals	2,960,796	2,960,796	-	-
Obligations under finance leases	21,054	21,054	-	-
Long-term debt	23,086,355	2,724,953	9,401,931	10,959,471
	\$ 26,957,563	\$ 6,596,161	\$ 9,401,931	\$ 10,959,471

It is the Company's intention to meet these obligations through cash provided by operating activities and funding from the FCC Advancer and transition loan. If resources and operations fail to generate sufficient cash to satisfy its obligations, the Company may seek to arrange debt or other financing.

#### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- To the extent that changes in prevailing market interest rates differ from the interest rates in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company's long-term debt is primarily at fixed interest rates. However, approximately 19% of the long-term debt is at variable interest rates and, therefore, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk during the term of the debt. A plus or minus 1% change in market interest rates would not have a significant effect on the Company's income and comprehensive income for the year.

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 15. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a party to one of the Company's financial instruments will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the Company to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with a major Canadian financial institution. Accounts receivable are from geographically dispersed customers and substantial portions are from customers with whom long-term business relationships have been established.

Trade receivables for each customer were evaluated for collectability and the Company felt that there was no impairment of receivables. Trade receivables are considered past due based on the specific contract terms agreed to with a customer.

### 16. Related party transactions

The Company participated in transactions with related parties as follows:

	<b>For the three months ended March 31, 2016</b>	<b>For the nine months ended March 31, 2016</b>	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
Management fees paid to a company that owns a majority of the outstanding shares	\$ 126,000	\$ 378,000	\$ 126,000	\$ 378,000
Directors fees	14,000	53,500	14,000	53,500

The Company considers the President, Vice President and the Directors as key management personnel. The president and vice-president provide management services to the Company through their management company, CGM Ventures Inc. The management fees are approved annually by the Board of Directors.

All of the above transactions and balances are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

## BEVO AGRO INC.

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

#### 17. Sales

		For the three months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
Sales	-propagation	\$ 6,613,609	\$ 17,377,570	\$ 4,658,211	\$ 14,690,298
	-AgriStability payment	-	-	35,197	35,197
	-other income	154,735	679,152	156,895	495,604
		\$ 6,768,344	\$ 18,056,722	\$ 4,850,303	\$ 15,221,099

#### 18. Selling, general and administrative expenses

		For the three months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
General operating		\$ 357,929	\$ 969,808	\$ 335,129	\$ 979,267
Employee wages and benefits		291,842	895,734	309,525	921,487
Depreciation		457,859	1,344,224	448,245	1,253,628
		\$ 1,107,630	\$ 3,209,766	\$ 1,092,899	\$ 3,154,382

#### 19. Interest

		For the three months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the three months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
Interest expense	-operating line of credit	\$ 7,730	\$ 12,738	\$ 7,521	\$ 20,792
	-long-term debt	188,153	570,370	210,588	604,767
	-finance leases	409	1,581	1,449	3,550
	-deferred borrowing costs	1,764	4,629	1,684	4,391
	-other	719	1,347	800	1,419
		\$ 198,775	\$ 590,665	\$ 222,042	\$ 634,919

## BEVO AGRO INC.

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

#### 20. Segmented information

The company operates in the following industry segment: propagation and production of greenhouse products. Geographic information is as follows:

	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016	For the nine months ended March 31, 2016
	Assets	Property, plant and equipment	Goodwill	Sales
Canada	\$ 47,514,356	\$ 36,219,175	\$ 522,665	\$ 11,342,797
United States	-	-	-	6,713,925
	\$ 47,514,356	\$ 36,219,175	\$ 522,665	\$ 18,056,722

	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
	Assets	Property, plant and equipment	Goodwill	Sales
Canada	\$ 46,228,497	\$ 35,932,453	\$ 522,665	\$ 10,558,901
United States	-	-	-	4,662,198
	\$ 46,228,497	\$ 35,932,453	\$ 522,665	\$ 15,221,099

#### 21. Commitments

##### Property, Plant and equipment – Greenhouse expansion

The Company recently announced plans for an eight acre expansion to its Milner, BC propagation facility. Total costs are estimated at \$8 million which the Company anticipates will be financed through a combination of new debt and internal resources. The greenhouse expansion is expected to be completed in the fall of 2016.

# BEVO AGRO INC.

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31 (Expressed in Canadian \$)

(Unaudited – prepared by Management)

### 22. Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

	<b>For the nine months ended March 31, 2016</b>	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
Net income	\$ 1,125,339	\$ 315,588
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period	<b>25,535,933</b>	25,535,933
Basic earnings per share	<b>\$ 0.04</b>	\$ 0.01

Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding to include the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options.

	<b>For the nine months ended March 31, 2016</b>	For the nine months ended March 31, 2015
Net income	\$ 1,125,339	\$ 315,588
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period	<b>25,535,933</b>	25,535,933
Adjustment for stock options	<b>1,500,000</b>	750,000
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period for diluted earnings per share	<b>27,035,933</b>	26,285,933
Diluted earnings per share	<b>\$ 0.04</b>	\$ 0.01